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Installation Instructions - LDA2B*EM*/LDSQA2B*EM*
Emergency Commercial Recessed

Instructions d’installation — Luminaire d’'urgence encas-
tré commercial LDA2B*EM*/LDSQA2B*EM*
Instrucciones de instalacion de las luminarias

de emergencia LDA2B*EM*/LDSQA2B*EM* empotradas
de uso comercial

Risk of Fire, Electrical Shock, Cuts or other Casualty Hazards- Installation and maintenance of this
product must be performed by a qualified electrician. This product must be installed in accordance
with the applicable installation code by a person familiar with the construction and operation of
the product and hazards involved.

Risk of Fire and Electric Shock- Make certain power is OFF before starting installation or
attempting any maintenance. Disconnect power at fuse or circuit breaker.

Risk of Fire- Minimum 90°C supply conductors. For Non-IC fixtures do not install insulation within 3
inches (76 mm) of any part of the luminaire fixture or in a way that may entrap heat.

Risk of Burn- Disconnect power and allow fixture to cool before handling or servicing.

Risk of Personal Injury- Due to sharp edges, handle with care.

>PP>

Failure to comply with these instructions may result in death, serious bodily injury and property
damage.

DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY: Cooper Lighting Solutions assumes no liability for damages or losses of any kind
that may arise from the improper, careless, or negligent installation, handling or use of this product.

IMPORTANT: Read carefully before installing fixture. Retain for future reference.

Note: Do not energize the LED Engine until the protective cover has been removed with the optic and lower trim
properly installed. Do not touch the surface of the LED as it may damage the light engine.

Note: This fixture should be supported by main runners or other structure that is capable of supporting fixture weight

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using electrical equipment, basic safety precautions should always be followed, including the following:

1. This unit is for recessed mounting only. Do not use in hazardous locations nor near gas or electric heaters.
2. Do not use this equipment for other than the intended use.

3. Install only in accordance with National Electrical Code and local regulatory agencies’ requirements.

(%) COOPER
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Installation Instructions - LDA2B/LDSQA2B Emergency Commercial Recessed

IMPORTANT: Read carefully before installing fixture.
Retain for future reference.

WARNING . *

Risk Of Electrical Shock! Disconnect power at fuse or
circuit breaker before installing or servicing.

N

INSTALLATION

0. 1©e©

1. To prevent electrical shock and unintentional battery
discharge, do not join the unit connector or install the
EZ Key until the installation is complete. Immediately
prior to permanently turning the A.C. power on,
engage the connector on the battery pack assembly
or insert the EZ Key on the Test Switch Indicator.

SERVICING

Figure 1.

1. This fixture provides more than one power supply
output source. To reduce the risk of electrical 1. For DSLT EM7-EM14

shock, disconnect both normal and emergency B eovon o
sources by turning off the A.C. branch circuit and

by disconnecting the connector on the battery pack
assembly.
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2. This unit is for recessed ceiling mounting only. Do not
use outdoors, in hazardous locations, or near gas or
electric heaters.
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3. This is a recessed ceiling mounted LED unit with
standby battery operation. In normal mode the LED
will be fully illuminated. In the emergency mode
the LED will provide emergency illumination for a T

OUSING

PURPLE
minimum of 90 minutes in accordance with the UL PRI [ pusete
924 standard.

P\
O PURPLE
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. . . . 2.  For D5LTEMBOD
4. The test switch and indicator light may be provided or DS 0

for ceiling mounting near the fixture in a single gang
switch box (Figure 1).

GROUND

5. When used in insulated ceilings, insulation must be
kept off of the unit and no closer than 3" from the
unit on all sides.

—C

GREEN

5 WHITE NEUTRAL
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6. Do not use this equipment for other than the
intended use.

RED
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PURPLE
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7. Install only in accordance with National Electric Code
and local regulatory agencies requirements.

8. Installation and servicing to be performed only by
qualified personnel.

9. Ceiling access only for maintenance. Battery pack will
not fit thru ceiling.
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Installation Instructions - LDA2B/LDSQA2B Emergency Commercial Recessed

3. For DO10EMBOD-D010TREMBOD 7. For DL2 EM7-EM14
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Instructions d’installation — Luminaire d'urgence encastré commercial LDA2B/LDSQA2B

11.  For DLE EM7-EM14 15.  For DLVIEM7-DLV1EM14
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12. * Constructions built before Jan 2022 may have gray wire

for 0-10 dimming control present. In these cases, the
installer will label the gray building wire as a 0-10 dimming
wire and connect to our product’s pink 0-10V dimming
control wire. Reference NFPA70 (2020 NEC), section
410.69.
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Instructions d’installation — Luminaire d'urgence encastré commercial LDA2B/LDSQA2B

Risque d’incendie, de décharge électrique, de coupure ou d’autres dangers- L'installation et la réparation
de ce produit doivent étre faites par un électricien qualifié. Ce produit doit étre installé conformément au
code d’installation applicable par une personne qui connait bien la construction, le fonctionnement du
produit et les dangers encourus.

Risque d’incendie ou de décharge électrique- Assurez-vous que l'alimentation électrique est HORS
TENSION avant de commencer l'installation ou de tenter d’en faire I’'entretien. Coupez I’'alimentation
électrique au niveau du fusible ou du disjoncteur.

f Risque d’incendie- Conducteurs d’alimentation pouvant supporter un minimum de 90 °C. Pour les

luminaires qui ne sont pas homologués IC, n‘installez pas d’isolant a moins de 76 mm (3 po) de toute piéce
du luminaire ou de maniére a empécher la dissipation de chaleur.

Risque de briilure- Débranchez la source d’alimentation et laissez refroidir le luminaire avant de procéder a
son entretien ou a sa manipulation.

Risque de blessure- A cause des bords tranchants, manipulez ce produit avec soin.

La désobéissance aux instructions suivantes représente un risque de blessures graves ou mortelles et de
dommages matériels.

EXONERATION DE RESPONSABILITE : Cooper Lighting Solutions n’assume aucune responsabilité pour les dommages
ou pertes de toute nature pouvant découler d’'une installation inappropriée, imprudente ou négligente et d'une
mauvaise manipulation ou utilisation de ce produit.

IMPORTANT : Lisez attentivement avant d’installer le luminaire. Conservez pour consultation ultérieure.

Remarque :Ne mettez pas le moteur lumineux DEL sous tension tant que le revétement protecteur n’est pas enlevé et
que la garniture inférieure n'est pas installée correctement. Ne touchez pas a la surface de la DEL pour éviter
d’endommager le moteur lumineux.

Remarque :Ce luminaire doit étre supporté par des rails principaux ou une autre structure capable de supporter un luminaire de
15,87 kg (35 Ib).

ctions de sécurité

Lorsque vous utilisez un appareil électrique, vous devez toujours respecter les mesures de sécurité de base, y compris les
suivantes:

1. Ce modele est destiné a un montage encastré seulement. Ne I'utilisez pas dans des endroits dangereux ou a proximité
d'éléments chauffants électriques ou a gaz.

2. N'utilisez pas cet équipement a d'autres fins que celles prévues.

3. Installez I'appareil conformément aux exigences du Code national de I'électricité et des organismes de réglementation
locaux.
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Instructions d’installation — Luminaire d'urgence encastré commercial LDA2B/LDSQA2B

INSTALLATION
1. For DSLT EM7-EM14
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débranchant le connecteur de I'assemblage du bloc-pile. ~ 2. For DSLTEMBOD

2.  Ce luminaire n'est dédié qu'a un montage au plafond
seulement. Ne |'utilisez pas a I'extérieur, dans des
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dans une boite de distribution simple (Figure 1).
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E
=
Z
o
2
=

, . BLANC

7. Installez seulement conformément aux exigences du | \oR
Code national de I'électricité et des organismes de . | ] -
réglementation locaux. O ; | £
. . ) ) R i Rose | £

8. Linstallation et la réparation ne peuvent étre effectuées T ° vouT

que par une personne qualifiée.

BOITE DE JONCTION

9. Acces au plafond uniguement pour I'entretien. Le bloc- howic
. R . S SEULEMENT o-mvaRADAm
pile ne peut étre installé dans le plafond. o ISTALLATONDECHAMP
o0 4.  For DO10TR EM7-EM14
NOIR/ORANGE BLANC/NORR
/ %%Vg %WS%%E (COMMUTE SOUS TENSION)
s
0 g T
- = =g
(B 3 25
n © ]
e o . O ROUGE g
— + ROUGE ROUGE z
= Q BLEU d) J} BLEU g
3 NOR ? T o | B
0 - SelLEnenr Jorciion T Q —
\ LsomER
— L)

Figure 1.

6 COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS [B520131ML Installation instructions



Instructions d’installation — Luminaire d'urgence encastré commercial LDA2B/LDSQA2B
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Instructions d’installation — Luminaire d'urgence encastré commercial LDA2B/LDSQA2B

13.  For DMX EM7-EM14 15.  For DLVIEM7-DLV1EM14
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Instrucciones de instalacion de las luminarias de emergencia LDA2B*EM*/LDSQA2B*EM*
empotradas de uso comercial

Riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica, cortes u otros riesgos de accidentes: La instalacion y el mantenimiento
de este producto deben ser realizados por un electricista calificado. Este producto debe ser instalado de
acuerdo con el codigo de instalacion correspondiente por una persona familiarizada con la construccion y
operacion del producto y los riesgos involucrados.

Riesgo de incendio/descarga eléctrica: Asegurese de que la alimentacion esté APAGADA antes de comenzar
la instalacion o intentar cualquier mantenimiento. Desconecte el suministro eléctrico desde el fusible o el
disyuntor.

Riesgo de incendio: Conductores de suministro minimo de 90°C. Para luminarias sin IC no instale
aislamiento dentro de 3 pulgadas (76 mm) de cualquier parte de la luminaria o de una manera que pueda
atrapar el calor.

Riesgo de quemaduras: desconecte la alimentacion y espere que la luminaria se enfrie antes de manipularla o
repararla.

I\
A\
/A
/\

Riesgo de lesiones personales: Debido a los bordes filosos, manipulelo con cuidado.

El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones puede ocasionar la muerte, lesiones corporales graves y dainos a
la propiedad.

RENUNCIA DE RESPONSABILIDAD: Cooper Lighting Solutions no asume ninguna responsabilidad por danos o
pérdidas de ningun tipo que puedan surgir por la instalacion, manipulacién o uso inadecuado, descuidado o
negligente de este producto.

IMPORTANTE: Lea atentamente antes de instalar la luminaria. Conserve estas instrucciones para tenerlas como
referencia futura.

Nota: No energice el motor del LED hasta que la cubierta protectora haya sido removida con la 6ptica y la moldura inferior
debidamente instalada. No toque la superficie del LED ya que puede danar el motor de la luz.

Nota: Esta luminaria debe estar sostenida por perfiles principales u otra estructura con capacidad de sostener el peso de una
luminaria de 35 libras.

Instrucciones de seguridad

Cuando utilice equipos eléctricos, siempre debe seguir precauciones de seguridad basicas, incluidas las siguientes:

—_

Esta unidad es para montaje empotrado solamente. No la utilice en ubicaciones peligrosas ni cerca de estufas de gas o

eléctricas.
2. No utilice este equipo para otro fin diferente al indicado.
3. Instale Unicamente de conformidad con el Cédigo Eléctrico Nacional y los requerimientos de las agencias regulatorias

locales.

COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS IB520131ML Installation instructions 9



Instrucciones de instalacion de las luminarias de emergencia
LDA2B*EM*/LDSQA2B*EM* empotradas de uso comercial

INSTALACION 1. For D5LT EM7-EM14

NEGRO/NARANJA BLANCO/NEGRO
(SIN CAMBIARVIVO) (CAMBIADO VIVO)

1. Para evitar descargas eléctricas y la descarga involuntaria
de la bateria, no una el conector de la unidad ni instale
la llave EZ hasta que la instalacién esté completa.
Inmediatamente antes de encender permanentemente la
alimentacion de CA., conecte el conector en el conjunto
del paquete de baterias o inserte la llave EZ en el
indicador del interruptor de prueba.

CAJADE
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1. Este dispositivo proporciona mas de una fuente (- muoscomojmi

L. . . . . ) MORADO
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descarga eléctrica, desconecte las fuentes normales

y de emergencia apagando el circuito derivado CA. y 2. For DSLTEMBOD

desconectando el conector del conjunto del paquete de
baterfas.

2. Esta unidad es solo para montaje empotrado en el techo.
No lo use en exteriores, en lugares peligrosos o cerca de
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calentadores eléctricos o de gas. [ T—;f“L
. . . NEGRO 1
3. modo normal, el LED estara completamente iluminado. g
En el modo de emergencia, el LED proporcionara bé 2k 2
iluminacién de emergencia por un minimo de 90 minutos T wowzo |
de acuerdo con el estandar UL 924. HM
CAJADE

4. Elinterruptor de prueba y la luz indicadora se pueden conerones

proporcionar para el montaje en el techo cerca del N P~
accesorio en una caja de interruptores de banda INSTALAGCNDE CAMPO

MORADO
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individual (Figura 1).
g 3. For DO10EMBOD-D010TREMBOD

5. Cuando se usa en techos aislados, el aislamiento
debe mantenerse alejado de la unidad y a menos de 3 COMVERIDOR
pulgadas de la unidad en todos los lados.

6. No utilizar este equipo para otro uso que no sea el BODINE M

previsto. \—\mm
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el servicio de mantenimiento. N
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R 4.  For DO10TR EM7-EM14
mom / NEGRO/NARANJA BLANCO/NEGRO
(SIN CAVBIARVIVO) (CAMBIADOVIVO)
®
0 EM7/EM14 o _
=1 - % -
o = EF
E 25
2 85
e © @ BLANCO.
@ e @ NEGRO
. °© L 5
@ ) (L ROJO §
P = AZUL %
T ROSA! ©
CAJADE MORADO
0 5 0L0 CONEXIONES T Q
L 5
ALOJAMIENTO e
_— ATENUACION DE 0-10V

INSTALACION DE CAMPO

Figure 1.
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5.

For DEO10 EM7-EM14

Instrucciones de instalacion de las luminarias de emergencia
LDA2B*EM*/LDSQA2B*EM* empotradas de uso comercial

9. For DL3 EM7-EM14
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Instrucciones de instalacion de las luminarias de emergencia
LDA2B*EM*/LDSQA2B*EM* empotradas de uso comercial
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Warranties and Limitation of Liability
Please refer to www.cooperlighting.com/legal for our terms and conditions.

Garanties et limitation de responsabilité
Veuillez consulter le site www.cooperlighting.com/legal pour obtenir les conditions générales.

Garantias y Limitacion de Responsabilidad
Visite www.cooperlighting.com/legal para conocer nuestros términos y condiciones.

FCC Statement

Note: This equipment has been tested and found

to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device,
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable protection against

harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a
commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses,
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may
cause harmful interference to radio communications.
Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to
cause harmful interference in which case the user will be
required to correct the interference at his own expense.

e Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
e Increase the separation between the equipment and
receiver.

e Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit
different from that to which the receiver is connected.

e Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician
for help.

e This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired
operation.

« This device complies with ISED ICES Standard
Canada ICES-005 (A) / NMB-005 (A) or
ICES-005 (B) / NMB-005 (B) depending on
driver selected.

Any changes or modifications to this unit not expressly

approved by the party responsible for compliance could
void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Enoncé de la FCC

Remarque : Cet équipement a été mis a I'essai et
déclaré conforme aux limites établies pour un dispositif
numérique de classe A en vertu de I'article 15 des
reglements de la FCC. Ces limites sont congues pour
assurer une protection raisonnable contre tout brouillage
nuisible lorsque I'équipement fonctionne dans un
environnement commercial. Cet équipement produit, utilise
et peut émettre de I'énergie radioélectrique et, s'il n'est
pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, il
peut créer des parasites nuisibles aux communications
radio. L'utilisation de cet équipement dans une installation
résidentielle est susceptible de provoquer des interférences
nuisibles, auquel cas I'utilisateur devra corriger ces
interférences a ses propres frais.:

© Réorienter ou déplacer I'antenne de réception.

e Augmenter la distance entre I'équipement et le
récepteur.

© Brancher I'équipement sur une prise indépendante du
circuit d'alimentation du récepteur.

o Consulter le détaillant ou un technicien de radio/
télévision compétent pour obtenir de I'aide.

o Cet appareil est conforme au chapitre 15 des reglements
FCC. La mise est oeuvre est sous réserve des deux
conditions suivantes : (1) Cet appareil ne provoque pas
de brouillage nuisible, et (2) Cet appareil doit accepter
toute interférence regue, notamment |'interférence qui
pourrait provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

e Cet appareil est conforme a la norme ISED
ICES Canada ICES-005 (A) / NMB-005 (A) ou
ICES-005 (B) / NMB-005 (B) selon le pilote
sélectionné.

Toute modification apportée a cet appareil non

expressément approuvée par la partie responsable de la

conformité pourrait annuler I'autorité de I'utilisateur a
utiliser I'équipement.
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Declaracion de la FCC

Nota: Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple con

los limites para un dispositivo digital de Clase A, de
conformidad con la parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC. Estos
limites estéan disefiados para proporcionar una proteccion
razonable contra interferencias perjudiciales cuando el
equipo se opera en un entorno comercial. Este equipo
genera, utiliza y puede emitir energfa de radiofrecuencia
y, si no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con el manual de
instrucciones, puede causar interferencias perjudiciales en
las comunicaciones de radio. El funcionamiento de este
equipo en un area residencial puede causar interferencias
perjudiciales, en cuyo caso el usuario deberd corregir las
interferencias por su cuenta.

e Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.

e Aumentar la separacion entre el equipo y el
receptor.

e Conectar el equipo a una toma de corriente en un
circuito diferente al que esta conectado el receptor

e Consultar con el distribuidor o con un técnico de
radio/TV experimentado para obtener ayuda.

e Este dispositivo cumple con parte 15 de las reglas
de FFC. SU operacidn esté sujeta a las siguiente
condiciones: (1) Este dispositivo no puede causar
interferencia dafiina, y (2) este dispositivo puede recibir
interferencia, incluyendo aquella que puede causar una
operacion no deseada del dispositivo.

e Este dispositivo cumple con la norma
canadiense ISED ICES ICES-005 (A) /
NMB-005 (A) o ICES-005 (B) / NMB-005 (B)
segun el controlador seleccionado.

Cualquier cambio o modificacion a esta unidad no aprobada
expresamente por la parte responsable del cumplimiento
podria anular la autoridad del usuario para operar el
equipo.

Product availability, specifications,
and compliances are subject to
change without notice.

La disponibilité du produit, les
spécifications et les conformités
peuvent étre modifiées sans préavis.

La disponibilidad de productos, las
especificaciones y los cumplimientos
estan sujetos a cambio sin previo
aviso.



